## TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

## **ORDINANCE #14/24**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK, IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING \$152,358.60 FOR THE AUTOMATED LICENSE PLATE READER INITIATIVE IN AND FOR THE TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK, IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. \$152,358.60, consisting of a \$125,380 grant from the State of New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety through the American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act – 2021 Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund Automated License Plate Reader Initiative and \$26,978.60 from the Town's general capital fund – fund balance, is hereby appropriated for the Automated License Plate Reader Initiative, including all work and materials necessary therefor and incidental thereto.

<u>Section 2</u>. The capital budget or temporary capital budget, as applicable, of the Town is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. In the event of any such inconsistency and amendment, the resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget or temporary capital budget, as applicable, and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services is on file with the Town Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

<u>Section 3</u>. This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

## Introduced: May 15, 2024 Adopted: June 5, 2024

## Statement

The foregoing ordinance having been previously adopted for first reading and published was further considered by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York on **June 5**, **2024** and at said date was duly and finally adopted after public hearing thereon.

Adelinny Plaza, RMC Town Clerk

Commissioner Marcos A. Arroyo

Commissioner Victor M. Barrera

Commissioner Marielka A. Diaz

Commissioner Adam W. Parkinson

Mayor Albio Sires Board of Commissioners

Attest:

Adelinny Plaza, RMC Town Clerk